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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN

Complainant
:
Mr R S Craik

Scheme
:
Trisant Engineering Limited Retirement Benefits Scheme

Respondent
:
The Equitable Life Assurance Society (Equitable Life) 

Policy
:
Equitable Life policy number IPP 0012652

THE COMPLAINT (dated 30 November 2001)
 AUTONUM 
Mr Craik alleged maladministration by Equitable Life in that it failed to respond to his repeated requests for retirement figures.  He said that this maladministration resulted in him suffering injustice because the quotation of benefits was eventually issued after Equitable Life announced a reduction in with-profits fund values.

MATERIAL FACTS

 AUTONUM 
Trisant Engineering Limited established the Scheme, an individual pension arrangement, for Mr Craik in 1997.  The Scheme manager is Equitable Life, which issued the Policy evidencing Mr Craik’s benefits.  Mr Craik’s normal retirement age was set as 60 (10 October 2007).

 AUTONUM 
On 12 April 2001 Mr Craik’s financial advisers, Wentworth Rose Limited (Wentworth Rose) wrote to Equitable Life stating that “our mutual client has advised me that they intend to retire”, but without giving a specific retirement date.  Wentworth Rose said that it intended to research the annuity market, and asked Equitable Life to answer fifteen questions relating either to the Policy or to a personal pension policy which Mr Craik had with Equitable Life.

 AUTONUM 
On 18 May 2001 Mr Craik sent a fax to Equitable Life, asking it to reply to the above letter and stating “I wish to make retirement plans ASAP and cannot without your input”.  A further reminder in similar terms was sent on 6 June.  No reply had been received by 2 August when Mr Craik complained in writing to Equitable Life.  On 8 August Equitable Life provided a quotation of benefits in respect of his personal pension policy only.  Mr Craik then sent a further letter of complaint.  The information in respect of the Policy was issued to Wentworth Rose on 7 September 2001.

 AUTONUM 
On 16 July 2001, Equitable Life had announced that the values of its with-profits policies had been reduced by 16%.  However, Equitable Life informed Wentworth Rose that the calculation of Mr Craik’s Policy benefits had been carried out on the terms in force on 15 July 2001 (ie before the fund reductions took effect) and confirmed that it would guarantee these benefits provided that the full claim documentation was completed and returned within 14 days (ie by 21 September 2001).

 AUTONUM 
Wentworth Rose posted the completed documentation to Equitable Life on 21 September and it was received by Equitable Life on 24 September.  When Equitable Life paid out the fund value on 19 November 2001, Mr Craik discovered that the post-16 July terms had been used, and complained to Equitable Life.

 AUTONUM 
Equitable Life said that it allowed pre-16 July terms when a clear retirement/transfer instruction had been received before that date, and the effective retirement/transfer date was on or before 31 July 2001.  In cases where retirement/transfer requests had been received before 16 July 2001, but had not been processed, by concession the pre-16 July terms might be allowed provided the full documentation was received within 14 days of the date of request.

 AUTONUM 
Equitable Life submitted that Mr Craik had not given a specific instruction before 16 July 2001 that he wished to take his benefits, and added that no firm retirement date had been given in Wentworth Rose’s letter of 12 April 2001.  However, Equitable Life decided to grant him the 14 days’ guaranteed period, because it accepted that it had failed to provide all the information required and had caused significant delays, but his claim documentation had been received after the guaranteed period expired.

 AUTONUM 
Wentworth Rose explained what happened after 7 September 2001 as follows :

“Equitable Life finally provided a response to our enquiry of 12th April 2001 on 7th September 2001.  The information was received on 10th September.  Upon receipt of this documentation Wentworth Rose had to analyse the information and arrange a full market research in order to establish which company was offering the most competitive rates.  As this was an incredibly busy period for the industry all relevant quotations were not received by Wentworth Rose until 17th September.  Once in receipt of all the insurance company quotations it was possible for Wentworth Rose to issue our report and recommendation.  The report was issued on 17th September and received by Mr Craik the following day.  Mr Craik … returned the forms to Wentworth Rose.  The paperwork was received by Wentworth Rose on 20th September and the file was sent to our compliance department for the necessary checks to be carried out [and] was sent to Equitable Life on 21st September 2001.”

CONCLUSIONS

 AUTONUM 
Equitable Life has acknowledged maladministration.  There seems little doubt that Mr Craik was anxious to take his Policy benefits and I find, on the balance of probabilities, that he would have done so before 16 July 2001 if Equitable Life had not delayed in providing him with the information he required.  Thus had there not been maladministration by Equitable Life he would not have suffered the consequences of the devaluation of his fund which took place on 16 July.

 AUTONUM 
Because Equitable Life accepted that it had not provided all the requested information and had caused delays, it allowed a 14 day guaranteed period which it submits was a concession granted in the particular circumstances of the case, and which would have enabled Mr Craik to benefit from the pre – 16 July terms.  Had Mr Craik been able to comply with that 14 day limit he would have had no cause to complain that his fund had been affected by the delay for which Equitable Life was responsible.

 AUTONUM 
I understand that in certain circumstances Equitable Life allowed policyholders who were in the process of taking their retirement benefits on 16 July 2001 14 days in which to submit the full claim documentation and thereby qualify for the pre-16 July terms.  However, Mr Craik was not in the same circumstances as those policyholders: he was not in the process of taking his benefits on 16 July 2001 and the reason for this was the maladministration of Equitable Life.  As I have concluded above, but for the maladministration by Equitable Life, Mr Craik would have taken his benefits before 16 July 2001 and so would have qualified as of right for the pre-16 July terms.

13.
The 14 day deadline was very tight particularly when compared with the period of delay for which Equitable Life had been responsible, and it is my conclusion under the circumstances that it was an unreasonable deadline.  Bearing in mind also that, despite this unreasonable deadline, Mr Craik missed it by only three days, it is also my conclusion that it was unreasonable for Equitable Life then to deprive him of adequate redress for the injustice caused by its own maladministration.  I therefore direct that Equitable Life should honour the pre-16 July quotation of benefits.

DIRECTIONS

14.
Within 28 days of the date of this Determination Equitable Life shall recalculate Mr Craik’s benefits on the pre – 16 July 2001 terms and on the basis a retirement date of 1 July 2001, and shall issue the retirement illustrations and claim documentation to him in the usual way.

15.
In addition, within 28 days of the date of this Determination, Equitable Life shall pay £200 to Mr Craik in compensation for the distress and inconvenience he suffered while attempting to obtain his retirement figures.

DAVID LAVERICK

Pensions Ombudsman

31 January 2003
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